Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	′ DATA					
		Execution Date				
Hans Brede		10/10/2006				
Walter J. Zabriskie		10/10/2006				
Mark Baker		10/26/2006				
William Ernest Taylor Vallance			10/10/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	Titus Internat	Titus International plc				
Street Address:	10 Brook Bus	siness Centre, Cowley Mill Road				
City:	Uxbridge					
State/Country:		GDOM				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	UB8 2FX		 			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA	Number 11539444				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34	Number 11539444 9-6556				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34 be sent via US	Number 11539444 9-6556 8 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34 be sent via US 612392	Number 11539444 9-6556 2 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 7306				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34 <i>be sent via US</i> 612392 alan@n	Number 11539444 9-6556 8 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34 be sent via US 612392 alan@n e: Alan D. 900 Sec	9-6556 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7306 Im-iplaw.com Kamrath cond Avenue South				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34 be sent via US 612392 alan@n e: Alan D. 900 Sec Suite 82	9-6556 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7306 Im-iplaw.com Kamrath cond Avenue South 20				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (612)34 be sent via US 612392 alan@n e: Alan D. 900 Sec Suite 82	9-6556 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7306 Im-iplaw.com Kamrath cond Avenue South				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	UB8 2FX RS Total: 1 Fype E DATA (612)34 be sent via US 612392 alan@n e: Alan D. 900 Sec Suite 82 Minnea	9-6556 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7306 Im-iplaw.com Kamrath cond Avenue South 20				

REEL: 018523 FRAME: 0505

```
Total Attachments: 8
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page1.tif
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page2.tif
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page3.tif
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page5.tif
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page5.tif
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page7.tif
source=20061002ORIASGNS#page8.tif
```

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We

(1) Hans Brede having a mailing address of 18741 Lomita Avenue, Sonoma, California, 95476, United States of America,

(2) Walter J. Zabriskie having a mailing address of 1339 California Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, 98116, United States of America,

(3) Mark Baker having a mailing address of 113 Amersham Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 5AD, United Kingdom, and

(4) William Ernest Taylor Vallance having a mailing address of 22 Cedar Drive, Marlow Bottom, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 3QB, United Kingdom,

hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVEMENTS IN JOINT FORMING DEVICES for which an application for a United States Patent has been filed and which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Appln. No. 11/539,444 filed on October 6, 2006, and

WHEREAS, Titus International plc of the United Kingdom, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 10 Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge UB8 2FX, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the applicant(s) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, that may or shall issue, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance herewith.

Upon said consideration, I/We do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I/We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/We or my/our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the

> PATENT REEL: 018523 FRAME: 0507

said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(1) Date Oct 10, 2006

Name of Inventor Hans Bred

(2) Date _____, 2006

Name of Inventor ______ Walter J. Zabriskie

(3) Date ______, 2006

Name of Inventor _____ Mark Baker

(4) Date _____, 2006

Name of Inventor

William Ernest Taylor Vallance

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I/We

(1) Hans Brede having a mailing address of 18741 Lomita Avenue, Sonoma, California, 95476, United States of America,

(2) Walter J. Zabriskie having a mailing address of 1339 California Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, 98116, United States of America,

(3) Mark Baker having a mailing address of 113 Amersham Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 5AD, United Kingdom, and

(4) William Ernest Taylor Vallance having a mailing address of 22 Cedar Drive, Marlow Bottom, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 3QB, United Kingdom,

hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVEMENTS IN JOINT FORMING DEVICES for which an application for a United States Patent has been filed and which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Appln. No. 11/539,444 filed on October 6, 2006, and

WHEREAS, Titus International plc of the United Kingdom, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 10 Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge UB8 2FX, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the applicant(s) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, that may or shall issue, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance herewith.

Upon said consideration, I/We do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I/We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/We or my/our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the

> PATENT REEL: 018523 FRAME: 0509

said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(1) Date	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	Hans Brede
(2) Date <u>10 Cctaber</u>	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	<u> Walter J. Zalbrijskie</u> Walter J. Zalbrijskie
(3) Date	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	Mark Baker
(4) Date	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	William Ernest Taylor Vallance

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I/We

(1) Hans Brede having a mailing address of 18741 Lomita Avenue, Sonoma, California, 95476, United States of America,

(2) Walter J. Zabriskie having a mailing address of 1339 California Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, 98116, United States of America,

(3) Mark Baker having a mailing address of 113 Amersham Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 5AD, United Kingdom, and

(4) William Ernest Taylor Vallance having a mailing address of 22 Cedar Drive, Marlow Bottom, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 3QB, United Kingdom,

hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVEMENTS IN JOINT FORMING DEVICES for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, Titus International plc of the United Kingdom, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 10 Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge UB8 2FX, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the applicant(s) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, that may or shall issue, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance herewith.

Upon said consideration, I/We do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I/We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/We or my/our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such

PATENT REEL: 018523 FRAME: 0511 additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(1) Date	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	
(2) Date	, 2006	Name of Inventor	Hans Brede
		-	Walter J. Zabriskie
(3) Date <u>26/007</u>	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	Mark Baker
(4) Date	<u>, 2006</u>	Name of Inventor	
			William Ernest Taylor Vallance

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I/We

(1) Hans Brede having a mailing address of 18741 Lomita Avenue, Sonoma, California, 95476, United States of America,

(2) Walter J. Zabriskie having a mailing address of 1339 California Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, 98116, United States of America,

(3) Mark Baker having a mailing address of 113 Amersham Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 5AD, United Kingdom, and

(4) William Ernest Taylor Vallance having a mailing address of 22 Cedar Drive, Marlow Bottom, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 3QB, United Kingdom,

hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVEMENTS IN JOINT FORMING DEVICES for which an application for a United States Patent has been filed and which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Appln. No. 11/539,444 filed on October 6, 2006, and

WHEREAS, Titus International plc of the United Kingdom, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 10 Brook Business Centre, Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge UB8 2FX, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the applicant(s) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, that may or shall issue, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance herewith.

Upon said consideration, I/We do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I/We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/We or my/our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at **the PENFT** se of the

REEL: 018523 FRAME: 0513

said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(1) Date, 2006	Name of Inventor
	Hans Brede
(2) Date, 2006	Name of Inventor
	Walter J. Zabriskie
(3) Date, 2006	Name of Inventor
	Mark Baker
(4) Date 10th October, 2006	Name of Inventor Just allonce
	William Ernest Taylor Vallance

RECORDED: 11/15/2006